RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF DR. STEVEN MARTIN AND DR. JOHN GRISWELL AND CLOSING THE PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 28, 2022.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Burleson Public Health Authority operates under Chapter 121 of the Texas Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2020, the City Council appointed Dr. Steve Martin to a two-year term to serve as the City's public health authority; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2022, the City Council reappointed Dr. Steve Martin to a two-year term to serve as the City's public health authority; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2022, the City Council appointed Dr. John Griswell to a two-year term to serve as health authority designee to serve as the public health authority in the absence or unavailability of Dr. Martin; and

WHEREAS, after studying the current state of the coronavirus pandemic and other matters relating to public health, City Council believes that the City no longer needs a City public health authority; and

WHEREAS, both Dr. Martin and Dr. Griswell tendered their resignations as public health authority and public health authority designee, respectively, effective October 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, at the recommendation of City staff, desires to accept said resignations and close the City public health authority effective October 28, 2022;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

The City hereby accepts the resignations of Dr. Steve Martin and Dr. John Griswell and closes the City's public health authority effective October 28, 2022.

Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, on the 17th day of October, 2022.

Chris Fletcher, Mayor City of Burleson, Texas

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Amanda Campos, City Secretary

E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney